The Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands Minutes of a Regular Meeting of Council meeting held Tuesday, September 21, 2021 via Zoom at 7:00p.m.

PRESENT: Mayor Al MacNevin, Councillors: Barb Baker, Al Boyd, Laurie Cook, Mike Erskine,

William Koehler, Dawn Orr, and Bruce Wood

ABSENT: Councillor James Ferguson

STAFF PRESENT: David Williamson, CAO

Pam Cress, Clerk

Duane Deschamps, Fire Chief

Wayne Williamson, Manager of Public Works Reid Taylor, Manager of Community Services

Mayor MacNevin called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Resolution No. 263-09-2021

Moved by: W. Koehler Seconded by: A. Boyd

RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the

Islands approves the agenda.

Carried

Resolution No. 264-09-2021

Moved by: D. Orr Seconded by: L. Cook

RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands now reads a first, second and third time and finally passes by-law # 2021- 51 to adopt the minutes of Council for the term commencing December 4, 2018 and authorizing the takin of any action authorized therein and thereby.

Carried

Resolution No. 265-09-2021

Moved by: D. Orr Seconded by: M. Erskine

RESOLVED THAT the Planning Authority of the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands conditionally approves the application for consent as applied for by Graham and Murray Lewis, File Number Con 2021-06, subject to the following conditions;

- 1. Transfer of land form prepared by a solicitor and a schedule to the transfer of land form on which is set out the entire legal description of the parcel,
- 2. The applicant must deposit a Reference Plan of Survey in the Land Registry Office clearly delineating the parcels of land approved by The Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands in this decision and provide the Town Office with a copy.
- 3. Prior to final approval by the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands, the owner provides confirmation of payment of all outstanding taxes.

All outstanding fees associated with this application including a fee of \$100 for each transfer of land an advertising cost

The Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands **Minutes of Council**

Page 2

Resolution No. 266-09-2021

Moved by: W. Koehler Seconded by: A. Boyd

RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the

Island approves the Davis & McLay Subdivision agreement and

FURTHERMORE, authorizes the Mayor and Clerk to enter into the agreement as attached.

Carried

Resolution No. 267-09-2021

Moved by: B. Wood Seconded by: M. Erskine

RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands now reads a first, second and third time and finally passes By-Law 2021-52 being a by-law to lift the holding (H) symbol on lots 1-6 on the property described as lots 14 and 15, Concession 7, Bidwell Township.

Carried

Resolution No. 268-09-2021

Moved by: B. Wood Seconded by: M. Erskine

RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands amends the COVID 19 Protocol Policy for the Recreation Center, as per the attached document.

Carried

Resolution No. 269-09-2021

Moved by: M. Erskine Seconded by: B. Wood

RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the Islands proceeds In Camera in order to address a matter pertaining to a proposed or pending disposition or acquisition of land for municipal or local board purposes.

Carried

Resolution No. 270-09-2021

Moved by: M. Erskine Seconded by: B. Baker

RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the

Islands does now Rise and Report.

Carried

Resolution No. 271-09-2021

Moved by: D. Orr Seconded by: B. Wood

RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Northeastern Manitoulin and the

Islands does now adjourn at 8:01 pm.

Carried

Al MacNevin	Mayor	Pam Cress	Clerk	